

No. 24-1255

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity
as Michigan Secretary of State,
Defendant-Appellee,

and

ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION INFORMATION CENTER, INC.
Movant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Michigan
The Honorable Jane M. Beckering, Presiding
Case No. 1:21-cv-929

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
RESTORING INTEGRITY AND TRUST IN ELECTIONS
(RITE) SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

Benjamin M. Flowers
Counsel of Record
Andrew D. McCartney
ASHBROOK BYRNE KRESGE LLC
PO Box 8248
Cincinnati, Ohio 45249
(513) 201-5775
bflowers@ashbrookbk.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Restoring
Integrity and Trust in Elections*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 24-1255

Case Name: PILF v. Benson

Name of counsel: Benjamin M. Flowers

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Restoring Integrity and Trust in Elections, Inc.
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS</i> INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The NVRA’s reasonable-effort requirement mandates reasonable efforts to remove <i>all</i> deceased voters from the voter rolls.	4
A. The NVRA’s statutory text requires that States engage in a reasonable effort to remove all ineligible voters from their voter rolls.	4
B. The legislative history bolsters the conclusion that the reasonable-effort requirement has teeth.	8
1. Provisions aimed at ensuring list maintenance were a key part of the legislative compromise that led to the NVRA’s enactment.	8
2. The legislative history shows that the NVRA was passed with the goal of making States use a comprehensive program to maintain accurate, continuously updated voter rolls.....	13
II. The District Court improperly weakened the NVRA’s list-maintenance requirements.	15
A. The use of “reasonably reliable information” does not satisfy the NVRA’s reasonable-effort requirement.....	15
B. The District Court invented a “reasonableness” standard that is even more relaxed than the Eleventh Circuit’s standard.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bellitto v. Snipes</i> , 935 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2019).....	16, 17
<i>McCray v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 27 (1904).....	20
<i>Tapia v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 319 (2011)	8
<i>Yovino v. Rizo</i> , 586 U.S. 181 (2019) (<i>per curiam</i>)	1
Statutes	
52 U.S.C. §20501(b)	2, 4, 5, 6, 13, 20
52 U.S.C. §20507(a)	2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 14, 20, 21
52 U.S.C. §20507(c)	6
52 U.S.C. §20507(i)	6, 7, 17, 20, 21, 22
52 U.S.C. §20511(2).....	5, 7
National Voter Registration Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-31, 107 Stat. 77 (1993) (codified as amended at 52 U.S.C. §§20501–11)	1, 9
Other Authorities	
137 Cong. Rec. S2067-02 (Jan. 23, 1991)	9
139 Cong. Rec. D100-01, 1993 WL 27305 (Feb. 4, 1993).....	9
139 Cong. Rec. D236-02, 1993 WL 75733 (Mar. 17, 1993).....	10
139 Cong. Rec. D462-01, 1993 WL 143112 (May 5, 1993)	11

139 Cong. Rec. D491-02, 1993 WL 151746 (May 11, 1993) 11

139 Cong. Rec. D555-01, 1993 WL 169637 (May 20, 1993) 11

139 Cong. Rec. H1823-01, 1993 WL 96000 (Apr. 1, 1993)..... 10

139 Cong. Rec. H2257-02, 1993 WL 143001 (May 5, 1993)..... 12

139 Cong. Rec. H2264-03, 1993 WL 143004 (May 5, 1993) 10, 11, 12

139 Cong. Rec. H505-02, 1993 WL 27166 (Feb. 4, 1993). 9

139 Cong. Rec. S2389-02, 1993 WL 56970 (Mar. 4, 1993) 9

139 Cong. Rec. S5677-04, 1993 WL 147095 (May 7, 1993) 9

139 Cong. Rec. S5744-01, 1993 WL 151572 (May 11, 1993)..... 12

139 Cong. Rec. S5746-03, 1993 WL 151575 (May 11, 1993) 12, 13

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)..... 1

H.R. 2, 103rd Cong. (1st Sess. 1993) 9

H.R. 2190, 101st Cong. (2d Sess. 1990)..... 8

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-66 (Apr. 28, 1993) 11

H.R. Rep. No. 103-9 (Feb. 2, 1993) 8, 10, 13

S. 250, 102d Cong. (1st Sess. 1991) 8

S. 874, 101st Cong. (2d Sess. 1990) 8

S. Rep. No. 103-6 (Feb. 25, 1993)..... 9, 10, 14, 15, 17, 22
